

No. 11-1175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OLIVEA MARX,
Petitioner,

v.

GENERAL REVENUE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAVID M. LARSON
88 Inverness Circle East
Suite I-101
Englewood, CO 80112
(303) 799-6895

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
SCOTT MICHELMAN
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

Counsel for Petitioner

October 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTRODUCTION. 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Section 1692k(a)(3) Provides Otherwise Than
Rule 54(d). 1

II. The Rule 68 Issue Briefed by GRC Does Not
Provide an Alternative Ground for Affirmance.. .. 15

 A. The Rule 68 Issue Is Not Before the Court.. .. 16

 B. This Court Resolved The Rule 68 Issue 31
 Years Ago.. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	9
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	6
<i>Cantrell v. International Brotherhood of Electric Workers</i> , 69 F.3d 456 (10th Cir. 1995). . . .	8
<i>Cohen v. American Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 847429 (D.N.J. 2012).....	6
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	1
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	10
<i>Delta Air Lines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gil de Rebollo v. Miami Heat Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 1998).	19
<i>Giovannoni v. Bidna & Keys</i> , 255 F. App'x 124 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	18
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	13
<i>Landon v. Hunt</i> , 938 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Fuld</i> , 32 F.R.D. 329 (D. Md. 1963).....	9

<i>Lewis v. Pennington</i> , 400 F.2d 806 (6th Cir. 1968).	4
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom</i> , 50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1995).	19
<i>McNall v. Credit Bureau of Josephine County, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 711095 (D. Or. 2011).	10
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)..	12
<i>Mobile Power Enterprises, Inc. v. Power Vac, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 1311 (10th Cir. 1974).	9
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..	12
<i>Neal & Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 683 (Fed. Cir. 1997).	3
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011)..	16
<i>O’Ferral v. Trebol Motors Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 561 (1st Cir. 1995).	3
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)..	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..	14
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)..	6
<i>Reed v. Budzik & Dynia, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2568140 (E.D. Mo. 2012)..	13

Scottsdale Insurance Co. v. Tolliver,
636 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2011). 17, 18

Shepherd v. Liberty Acquisitions, LLC,
2012 WL 2708518 (D. Colo. 2012).. 13

South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama,
526 U.S. 160 (1999).. 16

Tidemann v. Nadler Golf Car Sales, Inc.,
224 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2000). 19

*UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital
Partners LLC*, 667 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2011).. . . . 18

In re Water Valley Finishing, Inc.,
139 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1998).. 19

West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991).. 10

Woods v. Sieger, Ross & Aguire, LLC,
2012 WL 1811628 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).. 13

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).. 17

STATUTORY MATERIALS

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2). 12

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3). *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c).. 12

15 U.S.C. § 1693m(f). 15

28 U.S.C. § 1920. 9

28 U.S.C. § 1927. 9

28 U.S.C. § 2412(a).. 2

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d).	3
Markup Session, S. 1130—Debt Collection Legislation (July 26, 1977).	11
S. 2038, 99th Cong. § 4 (1986).	19
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977).	12

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 41(a)(2).	8
Rule 54(d).	1, 5, 6, 9
Rule 54 advisory committee’s note (1937).	11
Rule 68.	15, 16
Rule 68 advisory committee’s note (1987 & 2007).	18

Supreme Court Rules

Rule 14.1(a).	17
Rule 15.2.	16

MISCELLANEOUS

CFPB, <i>Annual Report 2012: FD CPA</i> (2012), http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201203_cfpb_FD CPA_annual_report.pdf	13
Comm. on Rules of Practice & Procedure of the Judicial Conference of the U.S., <i>Preliminary Draft of Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , <i>reprinted in</i> 102 F.R.D. 407 (1984).	19

Comm. on Rules of Practice & Procedure of the Judicial Conference of the U.S., <i>Preliminary Draft of Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , <i>reprinted in 98 F.R.D. 337 (1983)</i>	19
Dictionary.com, http://dictionary.reference.com	2
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>What Statutory Drafting Errors Teach Us About Statutory Interpretation</i> , 69 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 309 (2001).	4
10 Fern Smith, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1997).	3
U. Mich. Health System, <i>Feeding Your Baby and Toddler</i> , at http://www.med.umich.edu/ yourchild/topics/feedbaby.htm (Sept. 2010).	5
10 Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012).	8
